Euroscepticism survey — UK

Below you will find the master questionnaire in English. Variable names are included below in
brackets [...]. You will find the same variable names in the ‘Euroscepticism questionnaire_UK’ SPSS
file.

{page intro}

**The following questions are part of an academic study into political attitudes, conducted on behalf
of the University of York. Results from the study will be used in academic research. **

{end page intro}

[may19 uniofyork_11{single spd_category="politics"}Imagine there was a referendum in the UK
tomorrow about membership of the European Union. Would you vote for the UK to remain a
member of the European Union or to leave the European Union?

<1>Would vote to Remain

<2>Would vote to Leave

<3>Would not vote

<99>Don’t know

[may19 uniofyork_2]Some say European integration should be pushed further. Others say it already
has gone too far. On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means that the integration of Europe has already
gone too far and 10 means that European integration should be pushed further, where would you
place yourself on this scale?

<1>0 - Integration of Europe has already gone too far

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - European integration should be pushed further

<99>Don't know

[may19_uniofyork_3]Thinking about the following, where would you place your views on the scale
below?

<1>0 - The UK has not benefited at all from being a member of the EU
<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - The UK has benefited completely from being a member of the EU



<99>Don't know

[may19 uniofyork_4]Do you see yourself as...?

<1>British only

<2>British and European

<3>European and British

<4>European only

<5>0ther [may19 uniofyork_4 other] {open prompt="please specify"}
<99>Don’t know

[may19_uniofyork_5]{grid roworder=randomize}On a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means 'do not
trust at all' and 10 means 'trust completely', to what extent do you trust these institutions?
-[may19_uniofyork_5_1]National government

-[may19_uniofyork_5 2]EU

<1>0 - Do not trust at all

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - Trust completely

<99>Don't know

#Policy Questions

[may19 _uniofyork_6]{grid roworder=randomize}in a **financial crisis**, how much responsibility do
you think each of the following should have to help the EU member state in crisis? Please indicate
your answer on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means 'no responsibility' and 10 means 'full
responsibility'.

-[may19_uniofyork_6_1]The EU institutions

-[may19_uniofyork_6_2]The national government of the EU member state in crisis
-[may19_uniofyork_6_3]All EU member states together

-[may19_uniofyork_6_4]Wealthy EU member states

<1>0 - No responsibility

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - Full responsibility

<99>Don't know



[may19 _uniofyork_7]{grid roworder=randomize}in a **refugee crisis**, how much responsibility do
you think each of the following should have to help the EU member state that refugees first arrive
in? Please indicate your answer on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means 'no responsibility' and 10
means 'full responsibility’.

-[may19_uniofyork_7_1]The EU institutions

-[may19_uniofyork_7_2]The national government of the EU member state of first entry
-[may19_uniofyork_7_3]All EU member states together

-[may19_uniofyork_7_4]Wealthy EU member states

<1>0 - No responsibility

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - Full responsibility

<99>Don't know

[may19 _uniofyork_8]{grid roworder=randomize}To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements? Please indicate your answer on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means 'strongly
disagree' and 10 means 'strongly agree'.

-[may19_uniofyork_8 1]EU countries such as the UK should always share their resources to support
other EU member states

-[may19_uniofyork_8 2]The UK is already contributing too many resources to support other EU
member states

-[may19_uniofyork_8 3]Given that EU member states, such as the UK, receive support from various
EU funding programmes, they should comply with EU rules and regulations
-[may19_uniofyork_8 4]The UK already has to sacrifice too much in order to comply with EU rules
and regulations

<1>0 - Strongly disagree

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - Strongly agree

<99>Don't know

[may19 _uniofyork_9]To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: In times
of crisis, it is desirable for the UK to give financial help to another EU member state facing severe
economic and financial difficulties.

<1>Totally agree

<2>Tend to agree

<3>Tend to disagree



<4>Totally disagree
<99>Don’t know

[may19 uniofyork_10]Please say whether you are for or against the following: ‘The free movement
of EU citizens who can live, work, study and do business anywhere in the EU’.

<1> For

<2>Against

<99>Don’t know

[may19 uniofyork_11]{grid roworder=randomize}How important would you say it is to have free
movement of people within the EU...? Please indicate your answer on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0
means 'Not important at all' and 10 means 'Extremely important'.
-[may19_uniofyork_11_1]For you personally

-[may19_uniofyork_11 2]For the UK

<1>0 - Not important at all

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - Extremely important

<99>Don't know

[may19 uniofyork_12]{grid roworder=randomize}To what extent does EU freedom of movement in
your opinion pose an opportunity or a threat to the following areas? Please indicate your answer on
a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means 'EU freedom of movement poses a threat' and 10 means 'EU
freedom of movement poses an opportunity'.

-[may19_uniofyork_12_1]Your own job security

-[may19_uniofyork_12_2]Your own access to welfare

-[may19_uniofyork_12_ 3]British economy

-[may19_uniofyork_12_4]British labour force

-[may19_uniofyork_12 5]British cultural life

<1>0 - EU freedom of movement poses a threat

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - EU freedom of movement poses an opportunity

<99>Don't know

#Emotions



[may19 uniofyork_13_eu] {scale 0 10 dk=1 dk_text="Don't know"} Generally speaking, how do you
feel about the **European Union**?

-[may19_uniofyork_13 eu_1]Not enthusiastic at all|Very enthusiastic
-[may19_uniofyork_13_eu_2]Not fearful at all|Very fearful

-[may19_uniofyork_13_eu_3]Not angry at all|Very angry

[may19 uniofyork_13 econ] {scale 0 10 dk=1 dk_text="Don't know"} Generally speaking, how do
you feel about the **situation of the economy in the UK**?

-[may19_uniofyork_13 econ_1]Not enthusiastic at all|Very enthusiastic

-[may19_uniofyork_13 econ_2]Not fearful at all|Very fearful
-[may19_uniofyork_13_econ_3]Not angry at all|Very angry

[may19 uniofyork_13 pol] {scale 0 10 dk=1 dk_text="Don't know"} Generally speaking, how do you
feel about **the way things are going in the UK these days**?

-[may19_uniofyork_13 pol_1]Not enthusiastic at all|Very enthusiastic

-[may19_uniofyork_13 pol_2]Not fearful at all|Very fearful

-[may19_uniofyork_13_ pol_3]Not angry at all|Very angry

[may19 uniofyork_13_immig] {scale 0 10 dk=1 dk_text="Don't know"} Generally speaking, how do
you feel about **immigration in the UK**?

-[may19_uniofyork_13_immig_1]Not enthusiastic at all|Very enthusiastic
-[may19_uniofyork_13_immig_2]Not fearful at all|Very fearful
-[may19_uniofyork_13_immig_3]Not angry at all|Very angry

[may19 uniofyork_14]{grid roworder=randomize}There are many kind of groups in the world: men
and women, ethnic and religious groups, nationalities, political factions. How much do you agree or
disagree with the following ideas about groups in general?

-[may19_uniofyork_14_1]“It’s probably a good thing that certain groups are at the top and other
groups are at the bottom”

-[may19_uniofyork_14 2]“Inferior groups should stay in their place”
-[may19_uniofyork_14 3]“We should do what we can to equalize conditions for different groups”
-[may19_uniofyork_14_4]“We should increase social equality.”

<1>1 - Strongly disagree

<2>2

<3>3

<4>4

<5>5

<6>6

<7>7 - Strongly agree

<99>Don’t know

{page p_may19_uniofyork 15}

There are a number of qualities that people feel children should have. Below we provide pairs of
desirable qualities. For each pair of qualities, please tell us which one you think is more important
for a child to have.

[may19_uniofyork_15a]independence or Respect for elders?
<1>Independence
<2>Respect for elders



[may19 _uniofyork_15b]Obedience or Self-reliance?
<1>0Obedience
<2>Self-reliance

[may19_uniofyork_15c]Curiosity or Good Manners?
<1>Curiosity
<2>Good Manners

[may19_uniofyork_15d]Being Considerate or Being Well-Behaved?
<1>Being Considerate
<2>Being Well-Behaved

{end page p_may19_uniofyork_ 15}

[may19 uniofyork_16]{grid roworder=randomize}To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements?

-[may19_uniofyork_16_1]In general, | find society to be fair.
-[may19_uniofyork_16_2]In general, the British system operates as it should.
-[may19_uniofyork_16_3]British society needs to be radically restructured.
-[may19_uniofyork_16_4]Britain is the best country in the world to live in.
-[may19_uniofyork_16_5]Most policies serve the greater good.
-[may19_uniofyork_16_6]Everyone has a fair shot at wealth and happiness.
-[may19_uniofyork_16_7]Our society is getting worse every year.
-[may19_uniofyork_16_8]Society is set up so that people usually get what they deserve.
<1>0 - Strongly disagree

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - Strongly agree

<99>Don't know

#Ask all:
#Control Variables

[may19 _uniofyork_20]People sometimes use the labels 'left' or 'left wing' and 'right' or 'right wing'
to describe political parties, party leaders, and political ideas. Using the 0 to 10 scale below, where
the end marked 0 means left and the end marked 10 means right, where would you place yourself
on this scale?

<1>0 - Left wing

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6



<8>7

<9>8

<10>9
<11>10 — Right wing
<99>Don’t know

{page p_may19_uniofyork 20}

[may19 uniofyork_21a]Thinking about the following, where would you place your views on the scale
below?

<1>0 - It is generally bad for the British economy that people come to live here from other countries
<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - It is generally good for the British economy that people come to live here from other
countries

<99>Don’t know

[may19_uniofyork_21b]Thinking about the following, where would you place your views on the
scale below?

<1>0 — British culture is harmed by people coming to live here from other countries
<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 — British culture is enriched by people coming to live here from other countries
<99>Don’t know

[may19_uniofyork_21c]Thinking about the following, where would you place your views on the scale
below?

<1>0 - Globalisation represents a threat for Britain
<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9



<11>10 — Globalisation represents an opportunity for Britain
<99>Don’t know

{end page p_may19_uniofyork_ 20}

[may19 uniofyork_22]{grid roworder=randomize}How confident, if at all, are you in the strength of
the following at the current time?

-[may19_uniofyork_22 1]The UK economy

-[may19_uniofyork_22 2]Your personal financial situation

<1> Very confident

<2> Fairly confident

<3> Not particularly confident

<4> Not at all confident

<99> Don't know

[profile_GOR if 0] {pdl-update profile_GOR}

[may19 _uniofyork_euvote]Talking to people about the last European Election on May 23rd 2019, we
have found that a lot of people didn’t manage to vote. How about you — did you manage to vote in
the European Election?

<1> Yes, voted

<2> No, did not vote

<99> Don’t know

#if voted above

[may19_uniofyork_euvotewhich if may19_uniofyork euvote==1]Which party did you vote for?
<1>Conservative

<2>Labour

<3>Liberal Democrat

<4 if profile_GOR==11>Scottish National Party (SNP)
<5 if profile_GOR==10>Plaid Cymru

<6>Green Party

<7>UK Independence Party (UKIP)

<8>Brexit Party

<9>Change UK - The Independent Group

<10>Other

<99>Don't know

#Experiment — randomly split the sample into 3 groups (A, B and control group). Ask questions 17-19
only from groups A and B (show only 17a or 17b respectively). Skip questions for the control group,
for whom data on questions 18 and 19 will be retrieved from answers to questions 10 and 12.

{page p_splitone}
{

splitone = random(1,3)

}

{end page p_splitone}

{page p_may19_uniofyork_17a_1 if splitone==1}

#Group 1 only:



[may19 _uniofyork_17abeforetab if splitone==1]{open-int dk=1}Each year a number of EU citizens
legally emigrate to the UK. If you had to guess, how many people would you say have come from EU
countries to live in the UK in 20177

{end page p_may19_uniofyork_17a_1}
{page p_may19_uniofyork_17a_2 if splitone==1}

<<div>
<p>The following table presents Eurostat data on the immigration of EU citizens to the UK
between 2013-2017. Rows indicate the absolute number of immigrants coming to the UK from other
EU member states.</p>
</div>
<div>
<div id="example_table"><table class="table" style="width: auto !limportant; margin-left:
auto; margin-right: auto;">
<thead>
<tr>
<th style="text-align:left;"> Year </th>
<th style="text-align:left;"> Number of people </th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2013 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 201,446 </td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2014 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 263,604 </td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2015 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 269,241 </td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2016 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 249,393 </td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2017 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 242,687 </td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table></div>
</div>
<div>
</div>>

{end page p_may19_uniofyork_17a_2}



{page p_may19_uniofyork 17b_1 if splitone==2}

#Group 2 only:

[may19 uniofyork_17bbeforetab if splitone==2]{open-int dk=1}Each year a number of citizens from
the UK legally emigrate to EU countries. If you had to guess, how many people would you say have
legally emigrated from the UK to live in another EU country in 2017?

{end page p_may19 uniofyork_17b_1}
{page p_may19_uniofyork 17b_2 if splitone==2}

<<div>
<p>The following table presents Eurostat data on the emigration of citizens from the UK to the EU
between 2013-2017. Rows indicate the absolute number of emigrants going from the UK to other EU
member states.</p>
</div>
<div>
<div id="example_table"><table class="table" style="width: auto !limportant; margin-left:
auto; margin-right: auto;">
<thead>
<tr>
<th style="text-align:left;"> Year </th>
<th style="text-align:left;"> Number of people </th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2013 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 114,120 </td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2014 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 127,137 </td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2015 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 124,753 </td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2016 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 162,403 </td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td style="text-align:left;"> 2017 </td>
<td style="text-align:right;"> 194,148 </td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table></div>
</div>
<div>
</div>>

in



{end page p_may19_uniofyork_17b 2}

[may19 uniofyork_18 if splitone in [1,2]]Please tell me whether you are for or against the following:
‘The free movement of EU citizens who can live, work, study and do business anywhere in the EU’.
<1>For

<2>Against

<99>Don’t know

[may19 uniofyork_19 if splitone in [1,2]]{grid roworder=randomize}To what extent does EU
freedom of movement in your opinion pose an opportunity or a threat to the following areas? Please
indicate your answer on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means 'EU freedom of movement poses a
threat' and 10 means 'EU freedom of movement poses an opportunity'.
-[may19_uniofyork_19_1]Your own job security

-[may19_uniofyork_19 2]Your own access to welfare

-[may19_uniofyork_19 3]British economy

-[may19_uniofyork_19_4]British labour force

-[may19_uniofyork_19 5]British cultural life

<1>0 - EU freedom of movement poses a threat

<2>1

<3>2

<4>3

<5>4

<6>5

<7>6

<8>7

<9>8

<10>9

<11>10 - EU freedom of movement poses an opportunity

<99>Don't know

#Socio-Demographics

[xprofile_education_age if not pdl.profile_education_age] {pdl-update profile_education_age}
#[Education_Age] {single} At what age did you finish full-time education?

#<1> 15 or under

#<2> 16

#<3>17-18

#<4> 19

#<5> 20+

#<6> Still at school/Full time student

#<7> Can't remember

[xprofile_work_stat if not pdl.profile_work_stat] {pdl-update profile_work_stat}
#[Work_Status] {single} Which of these applies to you?

#<1> Working full time (30 or more hours per week)

#<2> Working part time (8-29 hours a week)

#<3> Working part time (Less than 8 hours a week)

#<4> Full time student

#<5> Retired

#<6> Unemployed
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#<7> Not working
#<8> Other

[xprofile_work_type if not pdl.profile_work_type] {pdl-update profile_work_type}

#[Work_Type] {single} Please tell us which one of the following options best describes the sort of
work you do. (If you are not working now, please tell us what you did in your last job.)

#<1> Professional or higher technical work / higher managerial - work that requires at least degree-
level qualifications (e.g. doctor, accountant, schoolteacher, university lecturer, social worker,
systems analyst)

#<2> Manager or Senior Administrator / intermediate managerial / professional (e.g. company
director, finance manager, personnel manager, senior sales manager, senior local government
officer)

#<3> Clerical/junior managerial/professional/administrator (e.g. office worker, student doctor, sales
person, clerk, secretary, student teacher)

#<4> Sales or Services (e.g. commercial traveller, shop assistant, nursery nurse, care assistant,
paramedic)

#<5> Foreman or Supervisor of Other Workers (e.g. building site foreman, supervisor of cleaning
workers)

#<6> Skilled Manual Work (e.g. plumber, electrician, fitter)

#<7> Semi-Skilled or Unskilled Manual Work (e.g. machine operator, assembler, postman, waitress,
cleaner, labourer, driver, bar-worker, call centre worker)

#<8> Other

#<9> Have never worked

[age] #What is your age? ....

[profile_gender] #Are you...?
#<1> Male
#<2> Female

[region] #Which area of the UK do you live in?
#<1> North East

#<2> North West

#<3> Yorkshire and the Humber
#<4> East Midlands

#<5> West Midlands

#<6> East of England

#<7> London

#<8> South East

#<9> South West

#<10> Wales

#<11> Scotland

#<12> Northern Ireland

[political attention] #How much attention do you generally pay to politics?
#<1> 0 — Pay no attention

H#<2>1

#<3>2

#<4>3

#<5>4

#<6>5
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#<7>6

#<8>7

#<9> 8

#<10>9

#<11> 10 — Pay a great deal of attention

#Vote Choice
#[pastvote_2015_recode] 2015Which party did you vote for?
#<1>Conservative

#<2>Labour

#<3>Liberal Democrat

#<4>SNP

#<5>PC

#<6>UKIP

#<7>Green Party

#<8>British National Party (BNP)
#<9>0ther

#<99>Don’t know/DNV

#[ voted2017] Talking to people about the last General Election, on June 8th 2017, we have found

that a lot of people didn’t manage to vote. How about you — did you manage to vote in the General

Election?

#<1> Yes, voted

#<2> No, did not vote
#<99> Don’t know

#[ pastvote_2017] Which party did you vote for?
#<1> Conservative

#<2> Labour

#<3> Liberal Democrat

#<4> Scottish National Party (SNP

#<5> Plaid Cymru

#<6> United Kingdom Independence Party (UKIP)
#<7> Green Party

#<8> British National Party (BNP)

#<9> Other

#<99> Don't know

#[pastvote_EURef] Brexit Referendum
#<1> Voted to Leave

#<2> Voted to Remain

#<3> Did not vote

#<99> Don't know

#[profile_education_level] Education qualification (highest attained)

#<1> No formal qualifications

#<2> Youth training certificate/skillseekers

#<3> Recognised trade apprenticeship completed
#<4> Clerical and commercial

#<5> City & Guilds certificate
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#<6> City & Guilds certificate - advanced

#<7> ONC

#<8> CSE grades 2-5

#<9> CSE grade 1, GCE O level, GCSE, School Certificate
#<10> Scottish Ordinary/ Lower Certificate

#<11> GCE A level or Higher Certificate

#<12> Scottish Higher Certificate

#<13> Nursing qualification (e.g. SEN, SRN, SCM, RGN)
#<14> Teaching qualification (not degree)

#<15> University diploma

#<16> University or CNAA first degree (e.g. BA, B.Sc, B.Ed)
#<17> University or CNAA higher degree (e.g. M.Sc, Ph.D)
#<18> Other technical, professional or higher qualification
#<19> Don't know

#<20> Prefer not to say

#<98> Skipped

#<99> Not Asked

#[educationl1] Education qualification (highest attained) - grouped

#<1> No formal qualifications
#<2> GCSE

#<3> A level

#<4> Degree

#<5> Other

#[weight] Standard weighting variable
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